

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5074/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-03-2026 in CRMM No. 22183/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

MANDEEP KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.T. CHANDIGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 87370/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 87377/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 25-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Gursimran Singh Madaan, Adv.
Ms. Sweta Rani, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Ms. Sweta Rani, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has paid his 50 per cent share, whereas the other co-accused (respondent No.12) has not paid his share.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that, in view of this position, the bail ought not to have been

cancelled.

3. Issue notice, returnable on 27.04.2026.

4. In the meantime, the operation of the impugned judgment and order shall remain stayed qua the petitioner.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)